A.  NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

A1.      Basis Of Preparation 

The interim financial report for the second quarter ended 30 June 2018 is unaudited and has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of MFRS134 Interim Financial Reporting issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (“MASB”) and Part A of Appendix 9B of the Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad Main Market Listing Requirements. 

The interim financial report should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2017.

A2.
Changes in Accounting Policies

The accounting policies and methods of the computation adopted by the Group in this interim financial report are consistent with those adopted in the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2017 except for the adoption of the following Malaysia Financial Reporting Standards (“MFRSs”), amendments/improvements to MFRSs, new Issues Committee Interpretations (“IC Int”) effective for the financial periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018 :-

	New MFRSs

	MFRS 1
	First-time adoption of Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards

	MFRS 9
	Financial Instruments

	MFRS 15
	Revenue from Contracts with Customers

	
	

	Amendments/Improvements to MFRSs

	MFRS 15
	Revenue from Contracts with Customers

	MFRS 140
	Transfer of Investment Properties

	
	MFRSs Annual Improvements to MFRSs 2014-2016

	New IC Int
	

	IC Int 22
	Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration


The Group has not adopted the following new MFRSs, amendments/improvements to MFRSs and new IC Int  which have been issued but not yet effective:-
	 
	
	Effective for financial periods beginning on

or after

	New MFRS

	MFRS 16
	Leases
	1 January 2019

	MFRS 17
	Insurance Contracts
	1 January 2021

	MFRS 128
	Long term interest in Associates and Joint Ventures
	1 January 2019

	

	Amendments/Improvements to MFRSs

	MFRS 10
	Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Ventures
	Deferred

	MFRS 128
	Long term interest in Associates and Joint Ventures
	Deferred


A2.
Changes in Accounting Policies (Continued)


MASB Approved Accounting Standards, MFRSs

The Group and the Company will prepare their first MFRSs financial statements using the MFRSs framework for financial year ending 31 December 2018. The Group and the Company are currently accessing the financial impact of the adoption of the MFRS Framework on its financial statements.
A3.      Audit Report

The audit report of the Group for the preceding annual financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2017 was not subject to any qualification.

A4.      Seasonal Or Cyclical Factors

The Group is principally engaged in property development and the business operations are dependent on the Malaysian economy and general market confidence.

A5.      Unusual Items

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows because of their nature, size or incidence for the current financial period under review.

A6.      Changes In Estimates

There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior interim periods of the current financial year or changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior financial years that have material effect in the financial period under review.

A7.      Debt And Equity Securities

There were no issuance, cancellations, repurchase, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities for the current financial period under review. 

A8       Dividend Paid 

There were no dividend paid for the current financial period under review. 
A9.       Segmental Reporting

A) Property Segment
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30-Jun 30-Jun Increase / 30-Jun 30-Jun Increase /

2018 2017 (Decrease) 2018 2017 (Decrease)

RM'000 RM'000 (%) RM'000 RM'000 (%)

Operating Revenue       4,800         4,417  8.67% 6,295 13,564 -53.59%

Cost of sales

        (292)        (1,832) -84.06%       (1,223)          (5,428) -77.47%

Results

Segment Results        1,654            (250) 761.60%          (600) 2,306 -126.02%

Other Income           182             120  51.67%            336               326  3.07%

Interest Income             15               23  -34.78% 30            1,858  -98.39%

Interest expense           (18)              (6) -200.00%            (35)              (12) -191.67%

Profit/(Loss) Before Tax       1,833           (113) 1,722.12%         (269) 4,478 -106.01%



Individual Quarter Cumulative Period


B) Trading Segment
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2018 2017 (Decrease) 2018 2017 (Decrease)

RM'000 RM'000 (%) RM'000 RM'000 (%)

Operating Revenue          203                4  4,975.00%           262                13  1,915.38%

Cost of sales         (197)              (3) -6,466.67%          (254)              (11) -2,209.09%

Results

Segment Results           (15)            (36) 58.33%            (32)              (54) 40.74%

Other Income              -                10  -100.00%               -                  17  -100.00%

Interest Income              -                  9  -100.00%               -                  16  -100.00%

Loss Before Tax           (15)            (17) 11.76%           (32)              (21) -52.38%



Individual Quarter Cumulative Period


 A9.       Segmental Reporting (Continued)

C) Investment Segment
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Operating Revenue

             -                 -  

0%

             -                   -    0%

Cost of sales              -                 -   0%              -                   -    0%

Results

Segment Results             (2)              (1) -100.00%             (2)                (1) -100.00%

Investing income           835             885  -5.65% 1,740 1,438 21.00%

Profit Before Tax          833            884  -5.77% 1,738 1,437 20.95%



Individual Quarter Cumulative Period


A10.    Revaluation Of Property, Plant And Equipment

The Group has maintained its accounting policies of measuring the property, plant and equipment using the cost model. 

A11.    Material Events Subsequent To Reporting Date

There were no material events as at 23 August 2018 (the latest practicable date which is not earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of  this quarterly report).
A12.    Changes In Group's Composition

There were no other changes in the Group’s composition during the current financial period and financial year under review.
A13.    Changes In Contingent Liabilities

There were no contingent liabilities as at 23 August 2018 (the latest practicable date which is not earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of  this quarterly report).

B.   ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD'S MAIN MARKET LISTING REQUIREMENTS

B1.      Review Of Performance Of The Company And Its Principal Subsidiaries        

(a)  Overall Review of Group’s Financial Performance
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30-Jun 30-Jun Increase / 30-Jun 30-Jun Increase /

2018 2017 (Decrease) 2018 2017 (Decrease)

RM'000 RM'000 (%) RM'000 RM'000 (%)

Revenue       5,003         4,421  13.16%        6,557         13,577  -51.70%

Operating Profit/(Loss)        1,819            (157) 1,258.60%          (297)            2,594  -111.47%

Profit Before Interest and Tax

       2,654             728  264.54%          1,443             4,032  -64.22%

Profit Before Tax       2,651            754  251.57%        1,438           5,894  -75.61%

Profit After Tax        2,642             459  475.55%          1,420             4,104  -65.40%

ProfitAttributabletoOrdinaryEquity

Holders of the Parent

       2,659             506  425.49%          1,463             4,193  -65.10%



Individual Quarter Cumulative Period


            The Group’s  revenue of RM5.003 million for the current financial quarter (2Q2018) represented an increase of 13.16%  as compared to RM4.421 million for the  preceding year corresponding quarter (2Q2017).  Revenue for the financial period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018 (FY2017) of  RM6.557 million reduced by 51.70% as compared to a revenue of RM13.577 million for the  preceding year corresponding period from 1 January 2017 to 30 June 2017 (FY2017).  The revenue for 2Q2018 and FY2018 was mainly contributed by the property segment. 

            The profit before taxation (PBT) for the 2Q2018 of RM2.651 million represented an increase of 251.57% as compared to a PBT of RM0.754 million for 2Q2017.  PBT             for FY2018 of RM1.438 million decreased by 75.61% compared to the PBT of RM5.894 million for FY2017.  

(b) Segment Analysis

(i) Property

The Group’s property segment registered a revenue of RM4.800 million in 2Q2018 and RM6.295 million in FY2018. The revenue increased by 8.67% in 2Q2018 as compared to RM4.417 million in 2Q2017.  The  revenue for FY2018 of RM6.295 million reduced by 53.59% from RM13.564 million in FY2017. The reduction was mainly due to the delay in  launching of the Company’s new residential project in Bidor, Perak.
B1. Review Of Performance Of The Company And Its Principal Subsidiaries(Continued) 

(a) Segment Analysis (Continued)

(i) Property (Continued)

            PBT for 2Q2018 increased by 1,722.12% from a loss before tax (LossBT) of RM0.113 million in 2Q2017 to RM1.833 million. For FY2018, the LossBT of RM0.269 million represented a decrease of 106.01% from PBT of RM4.478 million in FY2017. 
(ii) Trading

Trading revenue for 2Q2018 and FY2018 of RM0.203 million and  RM0.262 million represented an increase of 4,975.00% and 1,915.38% respectively compared to the revenue of RM0.004  million in 2Q2017 and RM0.013 million in FY2017. Trading revenue was derived mainly from the  supply of building materials to in-house contractors.  

The LossBT of the trading segment for 2Q2018 of RM0.015 million decreased by 11.76%  as compared to the LossBT of RM0.017 million for 2Q2017.  LossBT for FY2018 increased by 52.38% as compared to the LossBT of RM0.021 million for FY2017.
(iii) Investment
The investing income for 2Q2018 of RM0.835 million decreased by 5.65% as compared to the investing income of RM0.885 million in 2Q2017.  However, investing income for FY2018 of RM1.740 million represented an increase of 21.0% compared to the investing income of RM1.438 million in FY2017. Investing income was derived from the investment in bond fund/cash management fund with investment management companies.

B2.   Material Changes In The Quarterly Results Compared To The Results Of The Preceding Quarter
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30-Jun 31-Mar Changes

2018 2018 (%)

RM’000 RM’000

Revenue       5,003         1,554  221.94%

Operating Profit/(Loss)        1,819         (2,116) 185.96%

Profit/(Loss) Before Interest and Tax        2,654         (1,211) 319.14%

Profit/(Loss) Before Tax       2,651        (1,213) 318.53%

Profit/(Loss) After Tax        2,642         (1,222) 316.18%

Profit/(Loss) Attributable to Ordinary

Equity Holders of the Parent

       2,659         (1,196) 322.32%


B2.   Material Changes In The Quarterly Results Compared To The Results Of The Preceding Quarter (Continued)

            The Group’s revenue of RM5.003 million for current financial quarter (2Q2018) increased by 221.94% as compared to the revenue of RM1.554 million for the immediate preceding financial quarter (1Q2018). The PBT of RM2.651 million for the current financial quarter (2Q2018) increased by 318.53% as compared to LossBT of RM1.213 million for the immediate preceding financial quarter (1Q2018).  The  revenue for 2Q2018 was mainly contributed by the property segment.
B3.      Prospect For Current Financial Year

The Group is expanding its development of quality homes at affordable pricing on its  land bank of 92.74 acres in Mukim Bidor, Daerah Batang Padang, Negeri Perak Darul Ridzuan in the current financial year.
Barring any unforeseen circumstances, the Group is optimistic about the prospects of these developments in contributing towards productivity and profitability of the Group in the current financial year.

B4.     Variance Of Profit Forecast

The Group did not issue any profit forecast to the shareholders during the current financial period under review.
B5.     Taxation

            Taxation comprises : -     

                                                                                             Preceding

                                                      Current          Year          Current         Preceding                                                   

                                                                           Year   Corresponding      Year              Year                                                                  

                                                                       Quarter       Quarter      Cumulative    Cumulative

                                                                    30/6/2018    30/6/2017     30/6/2018       30/6/2017                  

                                                           RM’000       RM’000        RM’000         RM’000      

                   current taxation                       (9)            (320)              (18)            (1,860)     

                   in respect of prior years            -                    -                   -                      -      
                   deferred tax                              -                  25                  -                     70
                                                          --------------    -------------    ------------     -------------   

                                                                   (9)             (295)              (18)            (1,790)              

                                                          ========    ========    =======      =======    
(i) Income Tax

Taxation for the current financial quarter and financial year to-date was based on income tax rate of 24% on the estimated aggregate income of some of its subsidiary companies. 
B5.     Taxation (Continued)

(ii) Deferred Taxation

      Deferred tax asset has not been recognised as it is not probable that future taxable profit of the Group will be available against which the Group can utilise the benefits.

B6.      Status of Corporate Proposals   

There were no other corporate proposals announced nor any uncompleted proposal as at 23 August 2018 (the latest practicable date which is not earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of  this quarterly report) except that :-

(i) On 29 March 2018, an announcement was made that the Company proposes to undertake a proposed bonus issue of 28,065,220 new ordinary shares (“Bonus Share”) in the Company on the basis of 1 Bonus Share for every 5 existing shares held on an entitlement date to be determined and announced later (“Proposed Bonus Issue”).
(ii) On 2 April 2018, an announcement was made that the listing application in relation to the Proposed Bonus Issue had been submitted to Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Securities”) on 2 April 2018.
(iii) On 6 April 2018, an announcement was made in relation to Bursa Securities’ approval on the listing of and quotation for 28,065,220 Bonus Shares on the Main Market of Bursa Securities to be issued pursuant to the Proposed Bonus Issue.
(iv) On 25 April 2018, a Circular to Shareholders in relation to the Proposed Bonus Issue containing the Notice of Extraordinary General Meeting (“EGM”) to seek shareholders’ approval was issued.  The EGM was convened on 21 June 2018.
(v) On 22 June 2018, an announcement was made that the Entitlement Date of the Bonus Issue of 28,065,220 new ordinary shares in Farlim Group (Malaysia) Bhd (“Farlim Shares”) on the basis of 1 Bonus Share for every 5 existing Farlim Shares would be on 9 July 2018  at 5.00 pm .
(vi) On 9 July 2018, an announcement was made that 28,065,213 Bonus Shares issued pursuant to the Bonus Issue would be listed and quoted on the Main Market of Bursa Securities with effect from 9.00 am on 10 July 2018.
(vii) On 10 July 2018, an announcement was made that the Bonus Issue has been completed following the listing and quotation for 28,065,213 Bonus Shares issued pursuant to the Bonus Issue on the Main Market of Bursa Securities.
B7.      Group Borrowings and Debt Securities

Total borrowings of the Group as at 30 June 2018 were as follows :

	
	As At  30 June 2018

	
	Long Term
	Short Term
	Total Borrowings

	
	Foreign

Deno-mination
	RM’000
Deno-mination
	Foreign

Deno-mination
	RM’000
Deno-mination
	Foreign

Deno-mination
	RM’000
Deno-mination

	Secured
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Finance Lease
	-
	30
	-
	106
	-
	136


	
	As At  30 June 2017

	
	Long Term
	Short Term
	Total Borrowings

	
	Foreign

Deno-mination
	RM’000
Deno-mination
	Foreign

Deno-mination
	RM’000
Deno-mination
	Foreign

Deno-mination
	RM’000
Deno-mination

	Secured
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Finance Lease
	-
	315
	-
	151
	-
	466


B8.     Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments  

The Group did not have any financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at 23 August 2018 (the latest practicable date which is not earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of this quarterly report).

B9.      Material Litigations

There were no material litigations as at 23 August 2018 (the latest practicable date which is not earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of  this quarterly report).

B10.    Earnings  Per Ordinary Share 

            Attributable to Equity Owners Of The Parent

a) Basic Earnings Per Share  

	
	
	Individual Quarter
	Cumulative Period

	
	
	Current Year Quarter  30/6/18
	Preceding Year Correspon-ding Quarter  30/6/17
	Current Year To-date 30/6/18
	Preceding Year Correspon-ding Period 30/6/17

	(a)
	Net profit for the period attributable to owners of the Company (RM’000)
	2,659
	506
	1,463
	4,193

	(b)
	Weighted average number of ordinary shares (‘000)
	140,326
	140,326
	 140,326
	140,326

	(c)
	Basic earnings per share (sen)
	1.89
	0.36
	1.04
	2.99


b) Diluted Earnings Per Share

Diluted earnings per share is the same as basic earnings per share as there were no dilutive potential ordinary shares during the financial period.         

B11.     Profit Before Tax Is Stated After Charging/(Crediting) :

	
	Current Quarter Ended 30/6/18
RM’000
	Current Year 
To Date

30/6/18 RM’000

	Interest income
	(15)
	(30)

	Other income including investing income
	(1,017)
	(2,076)

	Interest expense
	18
	35

	Depreciation and amortisation 
	225
	455

	Provision for and write off of receivables 
	N/A
	N/A

	Provision for and write off of inventories 
	N/A
	N/A

	Impairment loss on investments
	N/A
	N/A

	Realised foreign exchange gain
	N/A
	N/A

	Gain or loss on derivatives
	N/A
	N/A


              N/A denotes Not Applicable

B12.     Dividend 

No dividend is recommended for the financial period under review. 
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